
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Wednesday 3 March 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2020  (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Standards National Picture Update  (Pages 7 - 14) 

5. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 15 - 28) 

6. Committee Work Programme  (Pages 29 - 34) 

7. Model Code of Conduct  (Pages 35 - 80) 

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
23 February 2021 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, 
E Huntington, B Kellett, J Nicholson, A Savory and D Stoker 
 
Parish/Town Council Representatives 
 
Councillors T Batson and R Harrison 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269 703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Wednesday 9 December 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor B Kellett (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, 
E Huntington (Vice-Chair), J Nicholson, A Savory and D Stoker 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from John Dixon Dawson, Independent Person. 

 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer, which provided an update on activity since 
the last meeting, in respect of complaints received by Durham County 
Council against Councillors (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor E Bell asked what action was being taken to reduce the number of 
complaints relating to social media.  The Governance Solicitor acknowledged 
that monitoring of trends shows there continues to be a high number of social 
media related complaints.  The Committee noted that, prior to the COVID-19 
pandemic, work began on the development of a social media toolkit and this 
piece of work, which had been delayed due to the disruption to work patterns 
during the pandemic, has resumed.  The intention is to present the toolkit to 
the Standards Committee and other relevant committees, prior to circulating 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



the toolkit to all members, including members of parish and town councils.  In 
addition, a training session is being planned to be held in the new year.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

5 National Picture - Standards Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer on the national picture on standards issues 
affecting local government (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

The Monitoring Officer referred to the informal meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 21st July 2020, at which members were consulted on the 
Local Government Association’s draft model member code of conduct.  The 
Committee was updated that the publication of the draft model code is 
imminent, and, upon publication, the draft model code will be presented to 
the Standards Committee to consider its adoption by the Council, with a view 
to aligning this with the annual review of the constitution in March 2021.  
 
Councillor J Atkinson referred to social media complaints and asked if any 
trends had been identified, relating to specific members, which may indicate 
additional training requirements. The Monitoring Officer responded that she 
was not aware of any particular trends relating to individual members and 
she added that the toolkit aims to provide members with advice on how to 
manage their social media accounts, and, to ensure members are 
adequately trained and supported to make the best use social media, in a 
way in which it is safe to do so.  Concerns are followed-up, and, where 
complaints involve informal resolution, or, a formal hearing, and, social media 
is a factor, it is likely that social media training would be delivered to the 
individual and this would include IT training to ensure no inadvertent misuse 
of social media is taking place. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and officers monitor the progress of the matters 
referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 

6 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2019/2020  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer on the Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee for 2019/2020 which informed on the work of the Committee 
during the year and set out the direction it intends to take during 2020/2021 
(for copy see file of minutes).  

Page 4



 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Annual Report, 
which was being presented slightly later than planned, showed a reduction in 
the number of complaints received in 2019/2020, compared to the previous 
year.   
 
Members noted that Code of Conduct training will be held in the new year, 
which will be particularly useful if a new model code is adopted, and, the 
training may be held remotely. 
 
Councillor J Clark expressed concern at the delay in presenting the Annual 
Report to Council.  The Monitoring Officer explained that the impact of 
COVID-19 on the cycle of meetings had prevented the presentation of the 
Annual Report to Council in the autumn, as planned.  However, it was 
important to highlight the governance work which had continued throughout 
the COVID-19 pandemic, therefore, a brief interim update would be provided, 
for the Chair to present to Council, together with the Annual Report. 
 
Councillor J Atkinson commented on ethics in relation to decision making 
which had been the subject of a discussion at a recent Pension Fund 
Committee meeting he had attended.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services commented that the Standards Committee is concerned primarily 
with the conduct of members, and, ensuring appropriate mechanisms and 
governance frameworks are in place.  She added that if Councillor Atkinson 
wished to discuss ethical decision making, particularly in relation to pension 
fund investments, she would be happy to meet with him, to do so. 
 
Resolved: 
 

That the Annual Report for 2019/2020 be noted and presented to the County 
Council in January 2021. 
 

7 Independent Persons  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer  which informed members of the decision to 
extend the term of office of the two Independent Persons until 21 September 
2021.   
 
The report also invited members to consider the recruitment of Independent 
Persons to take place prior to the expiry of the term of office of the existing 
Independent Persons on 21 September 2021 and any revision to the duration 
of the term of office for future appointments (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Committee welcomed the proposal.   
 

Page 5



Councillor E Bell referred to the proposed two-year term of office and 
suggested it may be useful for training for the Independent Persons to 
include ‘mock’ Standards Committee meetings.  The Monitoring Officer 
responded this could be incorporated into the induction programme for 
Independent Persons.  She added that in addition to the quarterly ordinary 
meetings of the Standards Committee, there is close liaison with the 
Independent Persons, and, informal meetings are held to discuss issues 
arising. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That: 
 

(a) the decision of the Corporate Director of Resources to extend 
the term of office to 21 September 2021 be noted.  
 

(b) that the following be recommended for approval to full Council: 
 

i. that a recruitment exercise be undertaken for the 
appointment of two Independent Persons and that this be 
conducted by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer), the Deputy Monitoring Officer and the 
Chair of the Standards Committee; and 
 

ii. that the term of office and re-appointment of Independent 
Persons be brought in line with the recommendations of the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life to a two-year term of 
office which is limited to one reappointment only; and 

 
iii. that a further report be presented to Council seeking to 

appoint two new Independent Persons. 
 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

Standards Committee 

3 March 2021 

Standards National Picture Update 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the national picture on standards issues affecting 
Local Government. 

Executive summary 

2 This report is for information to update the Committee on national 
developments, consultations and cases which relate to the work of the 
Committee since the last meeting on 13 March 2020. 

Recommendations 

3 The Standards Committee is recommended to:  
 
(a) note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of 

the matters referred to and keep the Committee updated; and  
 

(b) consider any recommendations it wishes to make arising out of 
the content of the report.  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Background 

4 As agreed by the Committee on 13 March 2020, as part of the annual 
Work Programme, this is a standing agenda item with a quarterly 
update to the Committee.  
 

Code of Conduct Complaints and Reports 

5 Since the abolition of the Standards Boa
[...]
romote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a code 
of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. Ensuring that the  
Standards Committee is kept up to date with national Standards issues is 
expected to facilitate compliance with this duty.  

Finance 

None. 

Consultation 

None. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Climate Change 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

None. 

Procurement 

None.  

Page 14



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

3 March 2021 

Code of Conduct Update 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
1 To provide the Committee with an update on activity since the last 

meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council 
against Councillors. 
 

Executive summary 
2 The report provides at Appendix 2 a list of complaints of alleged 

breaches of the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those 
which have been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance 
with the council’s Local Assessment Procedure dated October 2018.  
 

Recommendation 
3 The Standards Committee is recommended to note the contents of the 

report.   
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Complaints 
4 There have been 13 formal complaints received between 1 December 

2020 and 23 February 2021 and 5 final decision notices have been 
issued in the last period and the outcome of each complaint is included 
in Appendix 2. 

5 The complaints which are rejected at the pre initial assessment stage 
do not appear in the code of conduct activity shown at Appendix 2.  For 
information only, in the last period 4 complaints were rejected at the pre 
initial assessment stage, these complaints were rejected as they 
mirrored a complaint which had already been determined.   

6 It would not be
[...]
elegated to the 
Monitoring Officer;  

(g)  the assessment and/or referral for investigation of allegations of 
misconduct on the part of Members and Co-opted Members of the 
Council and Parish and Town Council Members, if requested to 
undertake this function by the Monitoring Officer;  

(h)  the determination of allegations of misconduct on the part of 
Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and Parish and 
Town Council Members;  

(i)  dealing with any alleged breach by a Member of a Council Protocol, 
in accordance with procedures approved by the Committee;  

(j)  overview of the Officers’ Code of Conduct; and  

(k)  overview of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations  
 

Page 30



6 On 13 March 2020, the Committee approved the work programme, 
which is consistent with the above Terms of Reference. A copy of the 
Programme, which has been updated to reflect the work done by the 
Standards Committee is attached at Appendix 2 to this report.  
 

Work Programme 2020/2021  
 
7 The Committee will note that there has been disruption to the meeting 

schedule and the work programme for 2020/21 arising from the Covid-
19 restrictions on meetings. The meetings of June and September 2020 
were cancelled as a result.  
 

8 An informal meeting of the standards committee took place on 21 July 
2020 for members of the Committee and the Independent Persons to 
comment on the Local Government Association model code of conduct 
consultation. It was not possible due to the disruption of meetings to 
present the review of the Member Guidance on the use of social Media. 
It is proposed that this item will be considered as part of the work 
programme for 2021/22, which will be presented to the Committee for 
approval at its first meeting of the municipal year.  
 

9 The recruitment of Independent Persons and the Standards Committee 
Annual Report were considered by the Committee in December 2020 
and full Council in January 2021.  
 

10 Since the Committee’s meeting in December, the Local Government 
Association have published the model Member Code of Conduct, which 
has therefore been added to the work programme and is considered 
elsewhere on the agenda for the March 2021 meeting. In.  
 

Work Programme 2021/2022  
 
11 At its first meeting in 2021/2022, the Committee will be asked to agree 

its work programme for the year.  

12 It is anticipated that the programme will continue to include the standing 
items in relation to local and national code of conduct issues together 
with any other issues which arise throughout the year. For example, it is 
anticipated that the Government will publish its response to the 
Committee in Standards in Public Life Report published in January 
2019.  As explained above, the outcome of the recruitment of 
Independent Persons and a review of the social media guidance for 
members will also be included.  

13 Additionally, in view of this being an election year it will be timely to 
review the appointment of the Town and Parish co-opted members and 

Page 31



the procedure to be adopted for appointment to the Standards 
Committee as part of the 2021/2022 work programme.  

 

Background papers  
 None  

 

Contact: Kamila Coulson-Patel Tel: 03000 269674 

 

  

Page 32



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a code of 
conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It is anticipated that a 
planned work programme to deal with the specific roles and functions of the 
Committee, as set out in the Constitution, will assist compliance with this duty.  

 
Finance 
There are no financial implications arising out of the report.  

 
Consultation 
None.  

 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
None.  

 
Climate Change 
There are no climate change implications arising out of the report.  

 
Human Rights 
There are no Human Rights implications arising out of the report.  

 
Crime and Disorder 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications arising out of the report.  

 
Staffing 
There are no staffing implications.  

 
Accommodation 
There are no accommodation implications 

 
Risk 
There are no risk implications within this report.  

 
Procurement 
There are no procurement implications.  
  

Page 33



Appendix 2: Work Programme 2020/21  
 

Meeting  Item Date Considered 
4 June 2020 1. Review of national standards 

picture.  
 

2. Complaints update. 
 
 
3. Appoint of Independent 

Persons.  
 
4. Review of Member Guidance 

on the use of Social Media. 
 

Deferred due to 
cancellation 
 
Deferred due to 
cancellation 
 
9 December 2020 
 
 
Not considered in 
2020/21 

4 September 
2020  

1. Review of national standards 
picture.  
 

2. Complaints update.  
 
 
3. Annual Report 2019/2020. 
 

Deferred due to 
cancellation 
 
Deferred due to 
cancellation 
 
9 December 2020 

9 December 
2020 

1. A Review of national 
standards picture. 
 

2. Complaints update. 
 

9 December 2020 
 
 
9 December 2020 

3 March 
2021 

1. Review of national standards 
picture.  
 

2. Complaints update. 
 

3. Work programme review. 
 

4. LGA Model Code of Conduct. 
 

3 March 2021 
 
 
3 March 2021 
 
3 March 2021 
 
3 March 2021 

 

Page 34



 

 

Standards Committee 

3 March 2021 

Model Code of Conduct 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To introduce the new Model Code of Conduct prepared by the Local 
Government Association and for the Committee to consider whether to 
adopt the Code in whole or in part.  

Executive summary 

2 Following recommendations from the report of the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on Ethical Standards in Local 
Government published on 30 January 2019, the Local Government 
Association produced a Model Code of Conduct, which was published 
on 23 December 2020. 

3 Councils are invited to consider whether to adopt the Model Code of 
Conduct. This report sets out the background to the report of the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life and the progress which has 
been made to develop and produce the Model Code of Conduct for 
Councils to consider adoption of.  

4 The Standards Committee in June 2019 agreed a series of changes to 
the existing Durham Code of Conduct in light of the recommendations 
from the CSPL. The proposed changes are due to be considered and 
approved by full Council on 24 March 2021.  

5 A comparison between the Model Code of Conduct and the proposed 
update to the Durham Code of Conduct shows that much of the Model 
Code is already encompassed within the Durham County Council Code 
of Conduct.  

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations 

6 The Standards Committee is recommended: 

(a) to consider and comment on the Local Government Association 
Model Code of Conduct; 

(b) to consider whether to recommend to Council that the Model 
Code of Conduct is adopted in full or in part.  

  

Page 36



Background 

7 On 30 January 2019, the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
produced a report on Local Government Ethical Standards. The report 
found that there is considerable variation in the length, quality and 
clarity of local authority Codes of conduct. CSPL made 26 formal 
recommendations and 15 best practice recommendations intended to 
improve local government ethical standards and improve public 
confidence in the arrangements.  
 

8 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council must adopt a Code of 
conduct. There is requirement that a council’s Code, when viewed as a 
whole, must be consistent with the seven principles of public life of 
selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty 
and leadership (the Nolan Principles). In addition, the Code must 
include provision for the registration and disclosure of (a) pecuniary 
interests and (b) other relevant interests. There is no mandatory Code 
of Conduct. 

 
9 It was recommended that the Local Government Association (LGA) 

produce an updated Model Code of Conduct to be adopted by principal, 
Town and Parish Councils. Accordingly, the LGA developed a Code in 
consultation with key partners and all tiers of local government.  
 

10 The Committee will recall that it met informally in July 2020 to provide 
comments on the draft Code, which were submitted to the LGA.  A copy 
of the consultation response is attached at Appendix 2.  
 

11 The final Model Code was published on 23 December 2020 and is 
attached at Appendix 3 to the report. 
 

12 Prior to the consultation on the draft Model Code,  the Standards 
Committee agreed to review the Durham County Council Code (the 
Code) of Conduct in light of the 15 best practice recommendations of 
the CSPL. At its meeting on 7 June 2019, the Committee noted that the 
Council’s arrangements already reflected 12 out of 15 of the 
recommendations. It resolved to make changes to the Code, the 
Council’s website and complaint procedures to ensure that all 
recommendations were fully reflected.   

 
13 Changes to the website and the procedures were implemented 

immediately thereafter.  Changes to the Member Code of Conduct 
require the approval of full Council. It was intended that these would be 
considered as part of the annual review of the Constitution in May 2020. 
However, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, the annual meeting of 
Council was not held. The changes will be presented to Council on 24 
March 2021 for approval. A copy of the current Member Code of 

Page 37



Conduct (which includes the proposed amendments to reflect best 
practice) is at Appendix 4. 

The new Model Code of Conduct. 

14 The main points covered in the LGA Model Code of Conduct are 
summarised below:  

(a) The Code explicitly states that it applies to Councillors who are 
claiming to act as a Councillor or who give the impression that 
they are doing so as well as where a Councillor refers publicly to 
their role or uses knowledge they could only obtain in their role as 
a Councillor. This does not extend to a rebuttable presumption of 
acting in official capacity at all times as this will require a change 
to primary legislation.  

(b) The Code gives examples of what amounts to treating others with 
respect but also how to deal with disrespectful behaviour from 
others. The term “respect” is favoured over “civility”.  

(c) Definitions of bullying and harassment are included and there is 
an express requirement to promote equalities and to not 
discriminate unlawfully.  

(d) Councillors must not bring their role or local authority into 
disrepute.  

(e) Councillors must agree to undertake any Code of Conduct 
training provided, co-operate with a Code of Conduct 
investigation, not intimidate any person involved in any 
investigation and comply with any sanctions imposed.  

(f) There is an obligation to register any gifts or hospitality regardless 
of value which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain. 

(g) Gifts or hospitality of £50.00 or more in value must be registered 
as must any that have been refused. 

(h) In addition to the statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, there 
is a requirement to register membership of any body exercising 
functions of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or 
one of whose principle purposes includes the influence of public 
opinion. This only applies to bodies to which the Councillor has 
been appointed by the Council and mirrors those memberships 
that were required to be registered under the 2007 national Code 
of Conduct.  

Page 38



15 A table showing the comparison between the LGA Model Code and the 
proposed Durham Code is shown at Appendix 5.  

16 The Standards Committee will note that of the updates to the Model 
Code of Conduct the majority of points are either already covered within 
the Code or included in the recommendations to Council on 24 March 
2021.  

17 The Model Code will be kept under review on an annual basis. The 
Government is still to respond to the CSPL report and 
recommendations. Some of the 26 recommendations including those 
relating to the scope of the Member Code and the introduction of 
sanctions require legislative changes. In the absence of such changes 
within the Model Code, Members may wish to consider whether they 
recommend any changes to the Code at this stage or wait for any 
developments following the Government’s response.  

Bench Marking 

18 There has been a mixed response to the LGA Model Code with some 
councils adopting in full, others in part and others not at all.  

19 In a survey with Monitoring Officers and Deputy Monitoring Officers 
conducted by Lawyers in Local Government, the following findings were 
revealed from 82 responses: 

 20% have or intend to adopt the Model Code in full. 

 20% will adopt in parts of the Model Code. 

 55% have decided not to adopted the Model Code, of which: 

o 25% will not be adopting the mode Code or changing their 
Code 

o 30% not adopted the Model Code in full or in part but are 
looking to make some changes to their own Code 
independently. 

 5% are undecided at this time 

20 It is understood that the position in the North East reflects the findings of 
the LLG survey with those that responding to enquiries not minded 
making changes at this stage, make minor amendments to reflect the 
best practice recommendations or undecided.  

Background papers 

 None 

Page 39



 

Other useful documents 

 None 

 

Author 

Kamila Coulson-Patel   Tel:  03000 269674 

 

  

Page 40



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
The Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a Code 
of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. The LGA 
[...]
 
or hospitality has been approved by the Authority for this purpose. 

Page 78



APPENDIX 5 – COMPARISON TABLE 
 

 

Item Model Code Durham County Council Code 

(a) The Code explicitly applies to Councillors who are claiming to act 
as a Councillor or who give the impression that they are doing so 
as well as where a Councillor refers publicly to their role or uses 
knowledge they could only obtain in their role as a Councillor. 
 

This included in the existing Code.  
 
 
 

 
[Page 3 of Appendix 4 at Paragraph 2] 

[Page  4 of Appendix 4 at paragraph 4.3(l)] 
 

(b) The Code gives examples of what amounts to treating others with 
respect but also how to deal with disrespectful behaviour from 
others. The term “respect” is favoured over “civility”. 
 

This is not included in the current or proposed update 
to the Code.  

(c) Definitions of bullying and harassment are included and there is 
an express requirement to promote equalities and to not 
discriminate unlawfully. 

This is included in the proposed update to the Code  
 

[Page 6 of Appendix 4 at section 4.3 (m)] 
 

(d) Councillors must not bring their role or local authority into 
disrepute 

This is not expressly stated in the proposed update to 
the Code however it is underpinned by each of the 
elements of the code at 4.3. Where there is an 
allegation that there has been a breach of the Code 
for any one of the paragraphs of the code it naturally 
follows that the actions if found to be contrary to the 
Code would bring their role or the local authority into 
disrepute.  
 

[Page 4 of Appendix 4 at section 4.3] 
 

P
age 79



(e) Councillors must agree to undertake any Code of Conduct 
training provided, co-operate with a Code of Conduct 
investigation, not intimidate any person involved in any 
investigation and comply with any sanctions imposed.  
 

This is included in the proposed update to the Code.  
 
 

 
[Page 6 of Appendix 4 at section 4.5 ] 

 

(f) There is an obligation to register any gifts or hospitality regardless 
of value which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain. 

This is included in the Code.  
 

[Pages 6 - 9 of Appendix 4] 
 

(g) Gifts or hospitality of £50 or more in value must be registered as 
must any that have been refused. 
 

This is included in the Code. 
 

[Pages 9 and 10 of Appendix 4 at section 10.1] 
 

(h) A requirement to register membership of any body exercising 
functions of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or 
one of whose principle purposes includes the influence of public 
opinion. This only applies to bodies to which the Councillor has 
been appointed by the Council and mirrors those memberships 
that were required to be registered under the 2007 national Code 
of Conduct. 
 

This is included in the Code although it does not only 
extend to bodies to which the Councillor has been 
appointed by the Council. The Code also Members to 
register other relevant interests, which are not 
included within the model Code.  
 

 
 

[Page 6 of Appendix 4 at 5.1] 
 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2020
	4 Standards National Picture Update
	5 Code of Conduct Update
	Code of Conduct Update - Appendix 2

	6 Committee Work Programme
	7 Model Code of Conduct
	Model Code Appendix 2
	Model Code Appendix 3
	Model Code Appendix 4
	Model Code of Conduct Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Wednesday 3 March 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor B Kellett (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, 
E Huntington (Vice-Chair), J Nicholson, A Savory and D Stoker 
 
Co-opted Members: 

T Batson 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from R Harrison. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Standards National Picture Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the national 
picture on standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and officers monitor the progress of the matters 
referred to. 
 



5 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on activity in 
respect of complaints received by Durham County Council against 
Councillors (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In response to an observation from the Committee that a high number of 
complaints relate to Parish and Town Councils, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services responded this had been the trend for a number of 
years. Regular training is provided, and, following the local elections in May, 
a detailed induction programme will be held for all elected members of the 
County Council. As part of this, Code of Conduct Training will also be offered 
to Parish and Town councillors.  In addition, training on specific issues is 
offered to Parish and Town Councils, as and when required. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer on the progress of the work programme over 
the municipal year (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee noted the encouraging response to the recruitment exercise 
for Independent Persons. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
explained the work programme for 2021-22 will include the review of the 
social media guidance which will be prepared in time for inclusion in the 
member induction programme, and, feedback from that exercise will inform 
the review of the guidance by the Standards Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

7 Model Code of Conduct  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which introduced the new Model Code of 
Conduct prepared by the Local Government Association.  The Committee 
was requested to consider whether to adopt the Code in whole or in part (for 
copy see file of Minutes).  



 
Members were informed that the Government is yet to respond to the formal 
and best practice recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life in relation to local government ethical standards.  However, some 
of the recommendations, including those relating to the scope of the Code 
and the introduction of sanctions, require legislative changes.  
 
Comments on the draft Code were submitted to the Local Government 
Association and changes were made to the draft, in response to the 
consultation process.  Members were referred to the comparison of the 
provisions of the new Model Code with the County Council’s existing Code 
attached to the report at Appendix 5. The Committee noted that, when the 
proposed changes to the best practice recommendations are incorporated, 
which are due to be considered by full Council on 24 March, the existing 
Code is largely reflective of the Model Code.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
requested the Committee to consider two areas where the Model Code and 
the existing County Council Code differ.  Firstly, the Model Code includes an 
express requirement that Councillors must not bring their role or local 
authority into disrepute.  The County Council Code does not include a 
specific provision, however, the Committee may wish to consider making an 
explicit reference to it, to align with the Model Code.  Secondly, the 
Committee was requested to consider whether to enhance the Code, through 
including examples of treating others with respect. These changes, together 
with the best practice recommendations being recommended to Council in 
March, would align the Code fully with the Model Code, and, reflect all the 
best practice recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life. 
 
Councillor Bell raised concerns in relation to the increasing amount of social 
media and vexatious complaints and he noted these issues are not 
addressed within the Code.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer explained that arrangements are in place to deal with 
vexatious complaints, within the Local Assessment Procedure, which 
includes a Habitual or Vexatious Complaints Policy.   
 
Councillor Batson commented that persons wishing to stand as candidates at 
the local elections would do well to familiarise themselves with the Model 
Code.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that candidates receive an information pack which includes the 
Code of Conduct, and, they are made aware that when signing the 
Declaration of Office, they agree to abide by the Code.  
  
 



Members agreed that the changes recommended by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer were a proportionate response 
to the Model Code, and, that by adopting the changes, the Council’s Code 
will reflect best practice. The proposed changes were moved by Councillor 
Clarke and seconded by Councillor Atkinson. 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Council to amend the Code of 
Conduct to include an express provision for Members not to bring the 
authority into disrepute and also to include examples of what amounts to 
treating others with respect and how to deal with disrespectful behaviour 
from others.  
 


